$Land\ Taken\ for\ the\ Purposes\ of\ a\ Public\ School\ (Teacher's\ Residence), \\ in\ the\ Borough\ of\ Martinborough$

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a public school (teacher's residence); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of April 1952.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood 1 perch. Being part Section 1, Wharekaka Block, and being also Lot 137, on D.P. 248.

Situated in the Borough of Martinborough, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 550, folio 274 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of April 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/958; D.O. 13/3/17)

Land Taken for Workers' Dwellings and for a Pound in Block V, Arawaru Survey District, Horowhenua County

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for workers' dwellings, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a pound, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Horowhenua as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of April 1952.

FIRST SCHEDULE

FOR WORKERS' DWELLINGS

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3 acres 1 rood 24.1 perches

Being part of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 2B No. 12; coloured blue.

SECOND SCHEDULE

FOR A POUND

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

Being

1 33.9 Part of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 2B No. 12; coloured blue.

Part of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 2B No. 2; coloured 3 15.9 blue.

2 0 33·2 Part of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 2B (Railway Reserve); coloured orange.

4.3 Parts of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 2B No. 3; coloured

0 5 sepia.

All situated in Block V, Arawaru Survey District (S.O. 21545.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 136647, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of April 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/54/1; D.O. 19/2/8)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Arrowtown

[L.S.] FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as street: 34 perches. Being Crown land.

Situated in Block VII, Shotover Survey District (Borough of Arrowtown), (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 11531.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 136822, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of April 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3550; D.O. 28/1/119/1)

Authorizing the Acquisition of Land Notwithstanding the Provisions as to Limitation of Area

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 246 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the sale to Koiro Farm, Limited, of all the land described in the Schedule hereto or any interest therein, notwithstanding the provisions of Part VII of the said Act Part XII of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

All that land containing 1,293 acres 1 rood, more or less, situate in Blocks IV and VIII, Heao Survey District, being part Koiro Block, Subdivision No. 2, and being all the land comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 88, folio 139, and Volume 91, folio 277 (New Plymouth Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 5/12/58)

Variation of Order in Council Prohibiting Alienation of Certain Maori Lands or Lands Owned by Maoris

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 167 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on the 4th day of April 1932, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 7th day of April 1932, at page 735, and affecting Hauturu East B 2 Section 2a 1a and other blocks by excluding therefrom the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Block.	Area.	Survey District.
Te Whetu A 2 (formerly known as	A. R. P. 46 1 0	Orahiri.
Hauturu East C 2B 2B 1) Ototoika A 20 (formerly known as Kinohaku East 1F 13A)	13 2 38	,,
Kinohaku East 1F 13B	12 1 21	,,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 29/3/1)

Consenting to the Raising of a Loan of £150,000 by the Poverty Bay Electric-power Board and Prescribing the Conditions Thereof

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of April 1952

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Poverty Bay Electric-power Board (hereinafter WHEREAS the Poverty Bay Electric-power Board (hereinafter called the said local authority), being desirous of raising a loan of one hundred and fifty thousand pounds (£150,000) to be known as "Extensions Loan 1952" (hereinafter called the said loan) for the purpose of further reticulating the Poverty Bay Electric-power District, purchasing office equipment, motor-vehicles and land, and constructing buildings, has complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926 (hereinafter called the said Act), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, as required by the said Act, should be given to the raising of the said loan: